

Breaking new ground since 1897

3716 Oneota Street Duluth, MN 55807 O 218.722.3775 F 218.722.3778 www.krausanderson.com

August 24, 2015

Eric Birkeland City of Duluth Property & Facilities Management 1532 W. Michigan Street Duluth, MN 55806

RE: Gary New Duluth Community Center & Recreation Area Improvements Contract Award Recommendation

Dear Mr. Birkeland:

This letter is concerning our recommendations for contract awards for the above referenced project that was bid on August 4, 2015..

Kraus-Anderson has undergone several days of bidder verification and we submit the following lowest responsible bidders and their total bid amount:

Wor	k Scope	Contractor, City, St	ate	Bid Amount
10A	Protective Covers	Not Accepted	Base Bid:	\$0
26A	Site Lighting	Not Accepted	Base Bid:	\$0
31A & 33A	Site Clearing, Earthwork & Subdrainage, Site Utilities	Veit & Company, Inc. 1100 West Gary Street Duluth, MN 55808	Base Bid: Deduct Combined Bid: Deduct PVC Pipe: Deduct 3" sand: Deduct Skating Rink: Deduct Paver Subgrade: Deduct Parking Lot Subgrade: Deduct Sidewalk Subgrade: Total Contract:	\$586,000.00 (\$5,000.00) (\$2,500.00) (\$48,500.00) (\$47,000.00) (\$9,750.00) (\$9,200.00) (\$8,300.00) \$455.750.00
32A	Asphalt Paving	Not Accepted	Base Bid	\$0

	New Duluth Commur creation Area Improve		- 2 -	August 24, 2015	
32B	Concrete Paving	Not Accepted		Base Bid:	\$0
32C	Chain Link Fencing	Not Accepted		Base Bid:	\$0
32D	Permeable Pavers	Not Accepted		Base Bid:	\$0
32E	Irrigation	Not Accepted		Base Bid:	\$0
32F`	Landscape Package	Not Accepted		Base Bid:	\$0

Total Base Bid Recommended:\$586,000.00Total Deducts Recommended:(130,250.00)Total Contract Amount Recommended:\$455,750.00

We have enclosed the Bid Tabulation sheets that reflect the bids received.

We are recommending the low bidder Veit & Company, Inc. be awarded a contract of \$455,750.00 for Bid Packages 31A Earthwork and 32A Site Utilities. This amount includes several deducts that reduce the scope of work to allow this project to fall within the project budget.

If you have any questions regarding this information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 218-722-3775.

Sincerely,

KRAUS-ANDERSON® CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Greg Schendel Project Manager

GS/dc Enclosures



GARY NEW DULUTH COMMUNITY CENTER & RECREATION AREA IMPROVEMENTS	MMUNITY CENTER & ROVEMENTS	~*				BID TABULATIONS
DULUTH, MN OWNER: CITY OF DULUTH					TUESDAY, AUGUS	TUESDAY, AUGUST 4, 2015 @ 2:00 P.M.
CONSTRUCTION MGR.: KRAUS-ANDERSON® ARCHITECT: SAS ARCHITECTS	ANDERSON®				WS 10.A - P	WS 10.A - PROTECTED COVERS
	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER
	Webster's					
BID SECURITY	Letter re: bond from ins agent					
ADDENDA REC'D.	-					
BASE BID	\$50,000.00					
Attachments:						
- Resp Contractor	Yes					
- Affidavit of Non-Collusion	I					
- EEO	T					
Alternates:						
1						

GARY NEW DULUTH COMMUNITY CENTER & RECREATION AREA IMPROVEMENTS	MUNITY CENTER (OVEMENTS	оð				BID TABULATIONS
DULUTH, MN OWNER: CITY OF DULUTH					TUESDAY, AUGUS	TUESDAY, AUGUST 4, 2015 @ 2:00 P.M.
CONSTRUCTION MGR.: KRAUS-ANDERSON _® ARCHITECT: SAS ARCHITECTS	IDERSON ®				WS 26.A - ELECTRI	WS 26.A - ELECTRICAL - SITE LIGHTING
	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER
	Hunt Electric	Benson Electric	Belknap Electric			
BID SECURITY	Yes	Yes	Yes			
ADDENDA REC'D.	Yes	Yes	Yes			
BASE BID	\$35,900.00	\$38,700.00	\$42,530.00			
Attachments:						

	X	ni	b	it	A		
							I

ADDENDA REC'D.	Yes	Yes	Yes		
BASE BID	\$35,900.00	\$38,700.00	\$42,530.00		
Attachments:				~	
- Resp Contractor	Yes	Yes	Yes		
- Affidavit of Non-Collusion	Yes	Yes	Yes		
- EEO	Yes	Yes	Yes		
Alternates:					

GARY NEW DULUTH COMMUNITY CENTER & RECREATION AREA IMPROVEMENTS	AUNITY CENTER &	~*				BID TABULATIONS
DULUTH, MN					TUESDAY, AUGUS	ТИЕЅDAY, AUGUST 4, 2015 @ 2:00 Р.М.
CONSTRUCTION MGR.: KRAUS-ANDERSON® ARCHITECT: SAS ARCHITECTS	DERSON®			WS 31.A - SITE (WS 31.A - SITE CLEARING, EARTHWORK & SUBDRAINAGE	RK & SUBDRAINAGE
	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER
	Veit	RJS				
BID SECURITY	Yes	Yes				
ADDENDA REC'D.	Yes	Yes				
BASE BID	\$506,000.00	\$1,590,000.00				
Attachments:						
- Resp Contractor-	Yes	Yes				
- Affidavit of Non-Collusion	Yes	Yes				
- EEO	Yes	Yes				
Alternates:					į	
Combined Bid 31.A, 32.A, 33.A	\$612,000.00					
	·					

MS 32.A - ASPHALT PAVING BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER	GARY NEW DULUTH COMMUNITY CENTER & RECREATION AREA IMPROVEMENTS DULUTH, MN
BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER BIDDER	
	\$52,000.00
	\$612,000.00

GARY NEW DULUTH COMMUNITY CENTER & RECREATION AREA IMPROVEMENTS
DULUTH, MN
OWNER: CITY OF DULUTH
CONSTRUCTION MGR.: KRAUS-ANDERSON
ARCHITECT: SAS ARCHITECTS

TUESDAY, AUGUST 4, 2015 @ 2:00 P.M.

BID TABULATIONS

WS 32.B - CONCRETE PAVING

	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	[]
	No Bidders						1
BID SECURITY							1
ADDENDA REC'D.							
BASE BID							1
Attachments:							1
- Resp Contractor							
- Affidavit of Non-Collusion					,		
- EEO							1
	÷						1
Alternates:							1
							1
							1
							1
							1
							1
							1
							1

GARY NEW DULUTH COMMUNITY CENTER & RECREATION AREA IMPROVEMENTS	AUNITY CENTER & DVEMENTS					BID TABULATIONS
DULUTH, MN OWNER: CITY OF DULUTH					TUESDAY, AUGUS	TUESDAY, AUGUST 4, 2015 @ 2:00 P.M.
CONSTRUCTION MGR.: KRAUS-ANDERSON _® ARCHITECT: SAS ARCHITECTS	DERSON®				WS 32.C - (WS 32.C - CHAIN LINK FENCING
	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER
	Keller Fence					
BID SECURITY	Yes					
ADDENDA REC'D.	Yes					
BASE BID	\$63,840.00					
Attachments:						
- Resp Contractor	Yes					
- Affidavit of Non-Collusion	1					
- EEO	I					
Alternates:						

GARY NEW DULUTH COMMUNITY CENTER & RECREATION AREA IMPROVEMENTS	UNITY CENTER & VEMENTS					BID TABULATIONS	,
DULUTH, MN OWNER: CITY OF DUILUTH					TUESDAY, AUGU:	TUESDAY, AUGUST 4, 2015 @ 2:00 P.M.	
CONSTRUCTION MGR.: KRAUS-ANDERSON® ARCHITECT: SAS ARCHITECTS	ERSON®				WS 32.D - PERMEAB	WS 32.D - PERMEABLE PAVER PACKAGE	
	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	RINGD	
	Hoffman &	Structures					
	McNamara	Hardscapes	Miller Creek				
BID SECURITY	Yes	Yes	Yes				
ADDENDA REC'D.	Yes	Yes	Yes				
BASE BID	\$174,000.00	\$189,591.00	\$234,765.30				
Attachments:							
- Resp Contractor	Yes	Yes	Yes				Ε
- Affidavit of Non-Collusion	Yes	1	Yes				Χ
- EEO	Yes	1	Yes				h
							ik
Alternates:							bit
							4

TUESDAY, AUGUST 4, 2015 @ 2:00 P.M.

BID TABULATIONS

OWNER: CITY OF DULUTH CONSTRUCTION MGR.: KRAUS-ANDERSON® ARCHITECT: SAS ARCHITECTS	ERSON®				WS 32.E - IRF	WS 32.E - IRRIGATION PACKAGE
	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER
	Miller Creek	Greenscape Co.				
BID SECURITY	Yes	Yes				
ADDENDA REC'D.	Yes	Yes				
BASE BID	\$27,970.00	\$198,000.00				
Attachments:						
- Resp Contractor	Yes	Yes				
- Affidavit of Non-Collusion	Yes	1				
- EEO	Yes	1				
Alternates:						

TUESDAY, AUGUST 4, 2015 @ 2:00 P.M.

BID TABULATIONS

WS 32.F - LANDSCAPING PACKAGE

						E	X	h	ik	bit	4			
BIDDER														
BIDDER			1											
BIDDER														
BIDDER	Hoffman & McNamara	Yes	Yes.	\$249,370.00		Yes	Yes	Yes						
BIDDER	Greenscape Co.	Yes	Yes	\$232,000.00		Yes	1	I						
BIDDER	Miller Creek	Yes	Yes	\$212,974.00		Yes	Yes	Yes			\$109,974.00	\$103,000.00		
		BID SECURITY	ADDENDA REC'D.	BASE BID	Attachments:	- Resp Contractor	- Affidavit of Non-Collusion	- EEO		Alternates:	Base Bid = planting	sodding		

GARY NEW DULUTH COMMUNITY CENTER & **RECREATION AREA IMPROVEMENTS** DULUTH, MN OWNER: CITY OF DULUTH CONSTRUCTION MGR.: KRAUS-ANDERSON_®

TUESDAY, AUGUST 4, 2015 @ 2:00 P.M.

BID TABULATIONS

WS 33.A - SITE UTILITES PACKAGE

ARCHITECT: SAS ARCHITECTS						
	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER	BIDDER
	RJS	Veit				
BID SECURITY	Yes	Yes				
ADDENDA REC'D.	Yes	Yes				
BASE BID	\$75,000.00	\$80,000.00				
Attachments:						
- Resp Contractor	Yes	Yes				
- Affidavit of Non-Collusion	Yes	Yes				
- EEO	Yes	Yes				
Alternates:						
		\$612,000.00	Combined Bid 31A, 32.A, 33.A			
Ţ						



Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

AGREEMENT made as of the 26th day of August in the year 2015 (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

City of Duluth Purchasing

and the Contractor: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

Veit & Company, Inc. 1100 West Gary Street Duluth, MN 55808

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

Gary New Duluth Community Center Recreation Area Improvements West Carterett Street & 101st Avenue West Duluth, MN

The Construction Manager: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

Kraus-Anderson Construction Company 3716 Oneota Street Duluth, MN 55807

The Architect: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

SAS+Architects 219 West First Street Duluth, MN 55802

User Notes:

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

This document is intended to be used in conjunction with AIA Documents A232[™]--2009, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition; B132[™]--2009, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition; and C132[™]--2009, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Construction Manager as Adviser.

AIA Document A232[™]-2009 is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

AIA Document A132[™] – 2009 (formerly A101[™]CMa – 1992). Copyright © 1975, 1980, 1992 and 2009 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:09:41 on 08/26/2015 under Order No.3968647278_1 which expires on 01/31/2016, and is not for resele.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than Modifications, appears in Article 9.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others. Work consists of Work Scope 31A Site Clearing, Earthwork & Subdrainage and Work Scope 33A – Site Utilities. Adjustments to work scope: deduct for use of PVC pipe in lieu of PCP, deduct 3" sand base, deduct all skating rink work, deduct paver subgrade, parking lot subgrade, and sidewalk subgrade.

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement unless a different date is stated below or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner. (Insert the date of commencement, if it differs from the date of this Agreement or, if applicable, state that the date will be fixed in a notice to proceed.)

Commencement - 9/1/2015

If, prior to the commencement of the Work, the Owner requires time to file mortgages, mechanics' liens and other security interests, the Owner's time requirement shall be as follows:

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement.

§ 3.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than () days from the date of commencement, or as follows:

(Insert number of calendar days. Alternatively, a calendar date may be used when coordinated with the date of commencement. If appropriate, insert requirements for earlier Substantial Completion of certain portions of the Work.)

Init.

AlA Document A132[™] – 2009 (formerly A101[™]CMa – 1992). Copyright © 1975, 1980, 1992 and 2009 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:09:41 on 08/26/2015 under Order No.3968647278_1 which expires on 01/31/2016, and is not for resale.

Completion – 7/1/2016

Portion of the Work Entire

Substantial Completion Date 7/1/2016

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents. (Insert provisions, if any, for liquidated damages relating to failure to achieve Substantial Completion on time or for bonus payments for early completion of the Work.)

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be one of the following: (Check the appropriate box.)

[X] Stipulated Sum, in accordance with Section 4.2 below

- [] Cost of the Work plus the Contractor's Fee without a Guaranteed Maximum Price, in accordance with Section 4.3 below
- Cost of the Work plus the Contractor's Fee with a Guaranteed Maximum Price, in accordance with [] Section 4.4 below

(Based on the selection above, complete Section 4.2, 4.3 or 4.4 below. Based on the selection above, also complete either Section 5.1.4, 5.1.5 or 5.1.6 below.)

§ 4.2 Stipulated Sum

§ 4.2.1 The Stipulated Sum shall be Four Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars (\$ 455,750.00), subject to additions and deletions as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 4.2.2 The Stipulated Sum is based on the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

(State the numbers or other identification of accepted alternates. If the bidding or proposal documents permit the Owner to accept other alternates subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other alternates showing the amount for each and the date when that amount expires.)

Base Bid	\$586,000.00
Deduct combined bid	(\$ 5,000.00)
Deduct PVC pipe	(\$ 2,500.00)
Deduct 3" sand	(\$48,500.00)
Deduct skating rink	(\$47,000.00)
Deduct paver subgrade	(\$ 9,750.00)
Deduct parking lot subgrade	(\$ 9.200.00)
Deduct sidewalk subgrade	(\$ 8,300.00)
Total Contract Amount	\$455,750.00

§ 4.2.3 Unit prices, if any: N/A

(Identify and state the unit price, and state the quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Item

Units and Limitations

Price per Unit (\$0.00)

§ 4.2.4 Allowances included in the Stipulated Sum, if any: N/A (Identify allowance and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price.)

1

AIA Document A132™ - 2009 (formerly A101™CMa - 1992). Copyright © 1975, 1980, 1992 and 2009 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights Init. reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:09:41 on 08/26/2015 under Order No.3968647278_1 which expires on 01/31/2016, and is not for resale

ltem

Allowance

(Paragraphs deleted) (Table deleted) (Paragraphs deleted) (Table deleted) (Paragraphs deleted) (Table deleted) (Paragraphs deleted) ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS § 5.1 Progress Payments

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Construction Manager by the Contractor, and upon certification of the Project Application and Project Certificate for Payment or Application for Payment and Certificate for Payment by the Construction Manager and Architect and issuance by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Construction Manager not later than the 25th day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount in the Application for Payment to the Contractor not later than the 30th day of the following month.

§ 5.1.4 Progress Payments Where the Contract Sum is Based on a Stipulated Sum

§ 5.1.4.1 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work and be prepared in such form and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy as the Construction Manager and Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Construction Manager or Architect, shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.

§ 5.1.4.2 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.

§ 5.1.4.3 Subject to the provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:

- .1 Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the total Contract Sum allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of Five percent (5 %). Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute may be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of the General Conditions;
- .2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of Five percent (5 %);
- .3 Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and
- .4 Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Construction Manager or Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as provided in Section 9.5 of the General Conditions.

§ 5.1.4.4 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.4.3 shall be further modified under the following circumstances:

AIA Document A132[™] – 2009 (formerly A101[™]CMa – 1992). Copyright © 1975, 1980, 1992 and 2009 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:09:41 on 08/26/2015 under Order No.3968647278_1 which expires on 01/31/2016, and is not for resale.

- .1 Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to Ninety percent (90 %) of the Contract Sum, less such amounts as the Construction Manager recommends and the Architect determines for incomplete Work and unsettled claims; and
- .2 Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of the General Conditions.

§ 5.1.4.5 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If it is intended, prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, to reduce or limit the retainage resulting from the percentages inserted in Sections 5.1.4.3.1 and 5.1.4.3.2 above, and this is not explained elsewhere in the Contract Documents, insert here provisions for such reduction or limitation.)

(Paragraphs deleted)

§ 5.2 Final Payment

§ 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when

- .1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Section 12.2 of AIA Document A232–2009, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment;
- .2 the Contractor has submitted a final accounting for the Cost of the Work, pursuant to Exhibit A, Determination of the Cost of the Work when payment is on the basis of the Cost of the Work, with or without a Guaranteed Maximum payment; and
- .3 a final Certificate for Payment or Project Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect; such final payment shall be made by the Owner not more than 30 days after the issuance of the final Certificate for Payment or Project Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1 Initial Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Section 15.2 of AIA Document A232–2009, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as Initial Decision Maker. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

§ 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Section 15.3 of AIA Document A232–2009, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

- [] Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A232–2009.
- [X] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.
- [] Other: *(Specify)*

1

User Notes:

AlA Document A132[™] – 2009 (formerly A101[™]CMa – 1992). Copyright © 1975, 1980, 1992 and 2009 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:09:41 on 08/26/2015 under Order No.3968647278_1 which expires on 01/31/2016, and is not for resale.

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 Where the Contract Sum is a Stipulated Sum

§ 7.1.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A232–2009.

§ 7.1.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A232–2009.

§ 7.2 Where the Contract Sum is Based on the Cost of the Work with or without a Guaranteed Maximum Price § 7.2.1 Subject to the provisions of Section 7.2.2 below, the Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A232–2009.

§ 7.2.2 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner for cause as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A232–2009; however, the Owner shall then only pay the Contractor an amount calculated as follows:

- .1 Take the Cost of the Work incurred by the Contractor to the date of termination;
- .2 Add the Contractor's Fee computed upon the Cost of the Work to the date of termination at the rate stated in Sections 4.3.2 or 4.4.2, as applicable, or, if the Contractor's Fee is stated as a fixed sum, an amount that bears the same ratio to that fixed-sum Fee as the Cost of the Work at the time of termination bears to a reasonable estimate of the probable Cost of the Work upon its completion; and
- .3 Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner.

§ 7.2.3 If the Owner terminates the Contract for cause when the Contract Sum is based on the Cost of the Work with a Guaranteed Maximum Price, and as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A232–2009, the amount, if any, to be paid to the Contractor under Section 14.2.4 of AIA Document A232–2009 shall not cause the Guaranteed Maximum Price to be exceeded, nor shall it exceed the amount calculated in Section 7.2.2.

§ 7.2.4 The Owner shall also pay the Contractor fair compensation, either by purchase or rental at the election of the Owner, for any equipment owned by the Contractor that the Owner elects to retain and that is not otherwise included in the Cost of the Work under Section 7.2.1. To the extent that the Owner elects to take legal assignment of subcontracts and purchase orders (including rental agreements), the Contractor shall, as a condition of receiving the payments referred to in this Article 7, execute and deliver all such papers and take all such steps, including the legal assignment of subcontracts and other contractual rights of the Contractor, as the Owner may require for the purpose of fully vesting in the Owner the rights and benefits of the Contractor under such subcontracts or purchase orders.

§ 7.2.5 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A232–2009; in such case, the Contract Sum and Contract Time shall be increased as provided in Section 14.3.2 of AIA Document A232–2009, except that the term 'profit' shall be understood to mean the Contractor's Fee as described in Sections 4.3.2 and 4.4.2 of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A232–2009 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located. *(Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)*

%

§ 8.3 The Owner's representative: (Name, address and other information)

Rob Hurd City of Duluth Property & Facilities Management 1532 W. Michigan Street Duluth, MN 55806

Init.

AIA Document A132[™] – 2009 (formerly A101[™]CMa – 1992). Copyright © 1975, 1980, 1992 and 2009 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:09:41 on 08/26/2015 under Order No.3968647278_1 which expires on 01/31/2016, and is not for resale.

218-626-5130

§ 8.4 The Contractor's representative: (*Name, address and other information*)

Greg Schendel Kraus-Anderson Construction Company 3716 Oneota Street Duluth, MN 55807 218-722-3775

§ 8.5 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days written notice to the other party.

§ 8.6 Other provisions:

§ 8.6.1 The Contractor shall provide the City with executed copies of Exhibits A and B hereto, and shall comply with all provisions therein.

§ 8.6.2 The Contractor shall comply with the requirements of Section 16.7 of the General Conditions with respect to the Minnesota Responsible Contractor Law, including, without limitation, providing the Owner with the required Responsible Contractor Verification attached hereto as Exhibit C.

§ 8.63 The Contactor shall execute and agree to be bound by the terms of the City of Duluth Project Labor Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit D.

ARTICLE 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

§ 9.1 The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated in the sections below.

§ 9.1.1 The Agreement is this executed AIA Document A132–2009, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition.

§ 9.1.2 The General Conditions are, AIA Document A232–2009, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition.

§ 9.1.3 The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

Document	Title	Date	Pages
§ 9.1.4 The Specifications: (<i>Either list the Specificatio</i> , SAS+Architects Technical	ns here or refer to an exh	nibit attached to this Agreeme 5/2015	ent.)
Section	Title	Date	Pages
§ 9.1.5 The Drawings: (Either list the Drawings he	ere or refer to an exhibit	attached to this Agreement.)	

Number	Title	Date
	Title Page	
D1.1	Removals Plan	7/10/15
P1.0	Overall Coordination Plan	7/10/15

AIA Document A132[™] – 2009 (formerly A101[™]CMa – 1992). Copyright © 1975, 1980, 1992 and 2009 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:09:41 on 08/26/2015 under Order No.3968647278_1 which expires on 01/31/2016, and is not for resale.

7

Init.

(G1.1	Phase 1 Grading Plan	7/10/15
(G1.2	Draintile Layout Plan	7/10/15
E	EC1.0	Erosion Control Notes	7/10/15
E	EC1.1	Erosion Control Notes and Details	7/10/15
L	.1.1	Phase 1 Layout Plan	7/10/15
I	.1.2	North Parking Lot Layout Plan	7/10/15
I	.1.3	Lighting Plan	7/10/15
L	.1.4	40' Structure Details	5/21/15
L	.1.5	Details	7/10/15
L	.1.6	Details	7/10/15
L	A1.1	Landscape Plan	7/10/15
L	A1.2	Landscape Details	5/21/15

§ 9.1.6 The Addenda, if any:

Number	Date	Pages
Addendum 1	7/31/15	181

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

§ 9.1.7 Additional documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents are:

- .1 AIA Document A132TM–2009, Exhibit A, Determination of the Cost of the Work, if applicable.
- .2 AIA Document E201TM–2007, Digital Data Protocol Exhibit, if completed, or the following:

N/A

.3 AIA Document E202[™]–2008, Building Information Modeling Protocol Exhibit, if completed, or the following:

N/A

.4 Other documents, if any, listed below:

(List here any additional documents which are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A232–2009 provides that bidding requirements such as advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor's bid are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

Exhibit A – Affidavit of Non-Collusion Exhibit B – Equal Employment Opportunity EEO Affirmative Action Policy Statement and Compliance Certificate Exhibit C – Responsible Contractor Verification Exhibit D – City of Duluth Project Labor Agreement Exhibit E – City of Duluth Performance Bond Exhibit F – City of Duluth Payment Bond

ARTICLE 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document A232–2009.

(State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of AIA Document A232–2009.)

Type of Insurance or Bond

Limit of Liability or Bond Amount (\$0.00)

Bonds shall be provided on the bond forms attached hereto as Exhibits E and F.

AIA Document A132[™] – 2009 (formerly A101[™]CMa – 1992). Copyright © 1975, 1980, 1992 and 2009 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:09:41 on 08/26/2015 under Order No.3968647278_1 which expires on 01/31/2016, and is not for resale.

User Notes:

Init.

1

This Agreement is entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature)

CONTRACTOR (Signature)

(Printed name and title)

(Printed name and title)

User Notes:

AlA Document A132[™] – 2009 (formerly A101[™]CMa – 1992). Copyright © 1975, 1980, 1992 and 2009 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:09:41 on 08/26/2015 under Order No.3968647278_1 which expires on 01/31/2016, and is not for resale.

EXHIBIT A

AFFIDAVIT AND INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDERS

Affidavit of Non-Collusion:

I hereby swear (or affirm) under penalty of perjury:

- 1) That I am the bidder (if the bidder is an individual), a partner in the bidder (if the bidder is a partnership), or an officer or employee of the bidding corporation having authority to sign on its behalf (if the bidder is a corporation);
- 2) That the attached bid or bids have been arrived at by the bidder independently and have been submitted without collusion with and without agreement, understanding, or planned common course of action with any other vendor or materials, supplied, equipment or services described in the invitation to bid, designed to limit independent bidding or competition;
- 3) That the contents of the bid or bids have not been communicated by the bidder or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the bidder or its surety on any bond furnished with the bid or bids and will not be communicated to any such person prior to the official opening of the bid or bids;
- 4) That a family relationship between a City of Duluth employee and bidder/proposer are in non-collusion; and
- 5) That I have fully informed myself regarding the accuracy of the statements made in this affidavit.

Signed:_____

Firm Name:_____

Subscribed and sworn to me before this _____ day of _____, ____,

NOTARY PUBLIC_____

My commission expires: _____

Bidder's E.I. Number_____

(Number used on employer's quarterly Federal Tax return)



EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EEO AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY STATEMENT & COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

TO: City of Duluth, MN PROJECT NUMBER & DESCRIPTION ______

(FIRM=s name, address, telephone number)

A) Employment: It is the policy of the above named FIRM to afford equal opportunity for employment to all individuals regardless of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, sex, marital status, status with respect to public assistance and/or disability. The FIRM will take affirmative action to ensure that we will: (1) recruit, hire, and promote all job classifications without regard to race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, sex, marital status, status with respect to public assistance, and/or disability, except where sex is a bona fide occupational qualification; (2) base decisions on employment so as to further the principle of equal employment opportunity; (3) ensure that promotion decisions are in accord with the principles of equal employment opportunity by imposing only valid requirements for promotional opportunities; (4) ensure that all personnel actions such as compensation, benefits, transfers, layoffs, return from layoff, FIRM sponsored training, education tuition assistance, social and recreational programs will be administered without regard to race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, sex, marital status, status with respect to public assistance and/or disability. The FIRM also intends full compliance with Veteran affirmative action requirements. Additionally, minority and female employees shall be encouraged to participate in all FIRM activities and refer applicants.

I have designated (name) _______to direct the establishment of and to monitor the implementation of personnel procedures to guide the FIRM=s affirmative action program. Where PROJECTS exceed \$500,000, this official shall also serve as the liaison officer that administers the FIRM=s AMinority Business Enterprise Program. @ This official is charged with designing and implementing audit and reporting systems that will keep management informed on a monthly basis of the status of the equal opportunity area.

Supervisors have been made to understand that their work performance is being evaluated on the basis of their equal opportunity efforts and results, as well as other criteria. It shall be the responsibility of the FIRM and its supervisors to take actions to prevent harassment of employees placed through affirmative action efforts.

- B) Reports: Unless exempted by law and regulation, the FIRM shall make available and file those reports related to equal opportunity as may be required by the City of Duluth and State and Federal compliance agencies. Requirements and Reports are defined in 41CFR60 ACompliance Responsibility for Equal Opportunity@ published by the U. S. Department of Labor which is incorporated herein by reference. Additional requirements are defined in various State and Federal Civil Rights Legislation and Rules promulgated thereunder.
- C) Nonsegregated Facilities: The FIRM certifies that it does not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its establishments and that it does not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The FIRM certifies that it will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its establishments and that it will not maintain or provide for its employees to perform their services at any location, under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The FIRM agrees to perform their services at any location, under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The FIRM agrees that a breach of this certification is a violation of the Equal Opportunity Clause in this certificate. As used in this Certification, the term Asegregated facilities@ means any waiting rooms, work area, rest rooms and wash rooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation for entertainment area, transportation, and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are, in fact, segregated on the basis of race, color, religion, or national origin, because of habit, local custom, or otherwise.
- D) Affirmative Action Compliance Program: Unless exempted by regulation and law, the FIRMBif the FIRM has 50 or more employees and if the value of current contracts with the City of Duluth exceeds \$50,000Bshall prepare and maintain a written affirmative action compliance program that meets the requirement as set forth in 41CFR60.
- E) Non-Compliance: The FIRM certifies that it is not currently in receipt of any outstanding letters of deficiencies, show cause, probable cause, or other such notification of non-compliance with EEO Laws and Regulations.

- F) Employment Goals AConstruction@ Projects: It shall be the goal of the FIRM if the PROJECT is of a construction nature that in all on-site employment generated that no less than 3% of the on-site workforce will be minority employees and that no less than 7% of the on-site workforce will be female employees. Further, it is the goal of the FIRM if the PROJECT is of a construction nature that in all on-site employment generated that no less than 3% of the work hours generated shall be worked by minority employees and that no less than 7% of the worked by minority employees and that no less than 7% of the work hours generated shall be worked by minority employees.
- G) Subcontractors: The FIRM will for all its PROJECT subcontractors regardless of tier (unless exempted by law and regulation) that received in excess of \$2,500 require that: (1) the subcontractor shall execute an AEEO Statement and Certification@ similar in nature to this AStatement and Certification@, (2) said documentation to be maintained on file with the FIRM or subcontractor as may be appropriate.

Executed this _____ day of _____, 20_ by:

Printed name and title

Signature

NOTE: In addition to the various remedies prescribed for violation of Equal Opportunity Laws, the penalty for false statements is prescribed in 18 U.S.C. 1001.



EXHIBIT B

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EEO AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY STATEMENT & COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

TO:	City of Duluth, MN	PROJECT NUMBER & DESCRIPTION
		
FRON	Л:	

(FIRM=s name, address, telephone number)

A) Employment: It is the policy of the above named FIRM to afford equal opportunity for employment to all individuals regardless of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, sex, marital status, status with respect to public assistance and/or disability. The FIRM will take affirmative action to ensure that we will: (1) recruit, hire, and promote all job classifications without regard to race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, sex, marital status, status with respect to public assistance, and/or disability, except where sex is a bona fide occupational qualification; (2) base decisions on employment so as to further the principle of equal employment opportunity; (3) ensure that promotion decisions are in accord with the principles of equal employment opportunity by imposing only valid requirements for promotional opportunities; (4) ensure that all personnel actions such as compensation, benefits, transfers, layoffs, return from layoff, FIRM sponsored training, education tuition assistance, social and recreational programs will be administered without regard to race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, sex, marital status, status with respect to public assistance, and/or disability. The FIRM also intends full compliance with Veteran affirmative action requirements. Additionally, minority and female employees shall be encouraged to participate in all FIRM activities and refer applicants.

I have designated (name) _______to direct the establishment of and to monitor the implementation of personnel procedures to guide the FIRM=s affirmative action program. Where PROJECTS exceed \$500,000, this official shall also serve as the liaison officer that administers the FIRM=s AMinority Business Enterprise Program.@ This official is charged with designing and implementing audit and reporting systems that will keep management informed on a monthly basis of the status of the equal opportunity area.

Supervisors have been made to understand that their work performance is being evaluated on the basis of their equal opportunity efforts and results, as well as other criteria. It shall be the responsibility of the FIRM and its supervisors to take actions to prevent harassment of employees placed through affirmative action efforts.

- B) Reports: Unless exempted by law and regulation, the FIRM shall make available and file those reports related to equal opportunity as may be required by the City of Duluth and State and Federal compliance agencies. Requirements and Reports are defined in 41CFR60 ACompliance Responsibility for Equal Opportunity@ published by the U. S. Department of Labor which is incorporated herein by reference. Additional requirements are defined in various State and Federal Civil Rights Legislation and Rules promulgated thereunder.
- C) Nonsegregated Facilities: The FIRM certifies that it does not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its establishments and that it does not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The FIRM certifies that it will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its establishments and that it will not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The FIRM certifies that it will not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The FIRM agrees that a breach of this certification is a violation of the Equal Opportunity Clause in this certificate. As used in this Certification, the term Asegregated facilities@ means any waiting rooms, work area, rest rooms and wash rooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation for entertainment area, transportation, and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are, in fact, segregated on the basis of race, color, religion, or national origin, because of habit, local custom, or otherwise.
- D) Affirmative Action Compliance Program: Unless exempted by regulation and law, the FIRMBif the FIRM has 50 or more employees and if the value of current contracts with the City of Duluth exceeds \$50,000Bshall prepare and maintain a written affirmative action compliance program that meets the requirement as set forth in 41CFR60.
- E) Non-Compliance: The FIRM certifies that it is not currently in receipt of any outstanding letters of deficiencies, show cause, probable cause, or other such notification of non-compliance with EEO Laws and Regulations.

- F) Employment Goals AConstruction@ Projects: It shall be the goal of the FIRM if the PROJECT is of a construction nature that in all on-site employment generated that no less than 3% of the on-site workforce will be minority employees and that no less than 7% of the on-site workforce will be female employees. Further, it is the goal of the FIRM if the PROJECT is of a construction nature that in all on-site employment generated that no less than 3% of the work hours generated shall be worked by minority employees and that no less than 3% of the work hours generated shall be worked by female employees.
- G) Subcontractors: The FIRM will for all its PROJECT subcontractors regardless of tier (unless exempted by law and regulation) that received in excess of \$2,500 require that: (1) the subcontractor shall execute an AEEO Statement and Certification@ similar in nature to this AStatement and Certification@, (2) said documentation to be maintained on file with the FIRM or subcontractor as may be appropriate.

Executed this _____ day of _____, 20_ by:

Printed name and title

Signature

NOTE: In addition to the various remedies prescribed for violation of Equal Opportunity Laws, the penalty for false statements is prescribed in 18 U.S.C. 1001.

EXHIBIT C

ATTACHMENT A

RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

PROJECT TITLE:

not res	Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 7, IMPLEMENTATION any prime contractor or subcontractor that does not meet the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 or fails to verify that it meets those criteria is not a responsible contractor and is not eligible to be awarded a construction contract for the project or to perform work on the project				
cor	nn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 3. RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR, MINNIMUM CRITERIA . "Responsible ntractor" means a contractor that conforms to the responsibility requirements in the solicitation document its portion of the work on the project and verifies that it meets the following minimum criteria:				
(1)	The Contractor:				
	(i) is in compliance with workers' compensation and unemployment insurance requirements;				
	(ii) is currently registered with the Department of Revenue and the Department of Employment and Economic Development if it has employees;				
	(iii) has a valid federal tax identification number or a valid Social Security number if an individual; and				
	(iv) has filed a certificate of authority to transact business in Minnesota with the Secretary of State if a foreign corporation or cooperative.				
(2)	The contractor or related entity is in compliance with and, during the three-year period before submitting the verification, has not violated section 177.24, 177.25, 177.41 to 177.44, 181.13, 181.14, or 181.722, and has not violated United States Code, title 29, sections 201 to 219, or United States Code, title 40, sections 3141 to 3148. For purposes of this clause, a violation occurs when a contractor or related entity:				
	(i) repeatedly fails to pay statutorily required wages or penalties on one or more separate projects for a total underpayment of \$25,000 or more within the three-year period;				
	(ii) has been issued an order to comply by the commissioner of Labor and Industry that has become final;				
	(iii) has been issued at least two determination letters within the three-year period by the Department of Transportation finding an underpayment by the contractor or related entity to its own employees;				
	(iv) has been found by the commissioner of Labor and Industry to have repeatedly or willfully violated any of the sections referenced in this clause pursuant to section 177.27;				
	(v) has been issued a ruling or findings of underpayment by the administrator of the Wage and Hour Division of the United States Department of Labor that have become final or have been upheld by an administrative law judge or the Administrative Review Board; or				
	(vI) has been found liable for underpayment of wages or penalties or misrepresenting a construction worker as an independent contractor in an action brought in a court having jurisdiction. Provided that, if the contractor or related entity contests a determination of underpayment by the Department of Transportation in a contested case proceeding, a violation does not occur until the contested case proceeding has concluded with a determination that the contractor or related entity underpaid wages or penalties;*				

(3)	The contractor or related entity is in compliance with and, during the three-year period before submitting the verification, has not violated section 181.723 or chapter 326B. For purposes of this clause, a violation occurs when a contractor or related entity has been issued a final administrative or licensing order;*
(4)	The contractor or related entity has not, more than twice during the three-year period before submitting the verification, had a certificate of compliance under section 363A.36 revoked or suspended based on the provisions of section 363A.36, with the revocation or suspension becoming final because it was upheld by the Office of Administrative Hearings or was not appealed to the office;*
(5)	The contractor or related entity has not received a final determination assessing a monetary sanction from the Department of Administration or Transportation for failure to meet targeted group business, disadvantaged business enterprise, or veteran-owned business goals, due to a lack of good faith effort, more than once during the three-year period before submitting the verification;*
	* Any violations, suspensions, revocations, or sanctions, as defined in clauses (2) to (5), occurring prior to July 1, 2014, shall not be considered in determining whether a contractor or related entity meets the minimum criteria.
(6)	The contractor or related entity is not currently suspended or debarred by the federal government or the state of Minnesota or any of its departments, commissions, agencies, or political subdivisions; and
(7)	All subcontractors that the contractor intends to use to perform project work have verified to the contractor through a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer that they meet the minimum criteria listed in clauses (1) to (6).

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 5. SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION.

A prime contractor or subcontractor shall include in its verification of compliance under subdivision 4 a list of all of its first-tier subcontractors that it intends to retain for work on the project.

If a prime contractor or any subcontractor retains additional subcontractors on the project after submitting its verification of compliance, the prime contractor or subcontractor shall obtain verifications of compliance from each additional subcontractor with which it has a direct contractual relationship and shall submit a supplemental verification confirming compliance with subdivision 3, clause (7), within 14 days of retaining the additional subcontractors.

A prime contractor shall submit to the contracting authority upon request copies of the signed verifications of compliance from all subcontractors of any tier pursuant to subdivision 3, clause (7). A prime contractor and subcontractors shall not be responsible for the false statements of any subcontractor with which they do not have a direct contractual relationship. A prime contractor and subcontractors shall be responsible for false statements by their first-tier subcontractors with which they have a direct contractual relationship only if they accept the verification of compliance with actual knowledge that it contains a false statement.

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 4. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.

A contractor responding to a solicitation document of a contracting authority shall submit to the contracting authority a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer verifying compliance with each of the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 at the time that it responds to the solicitation document.

A contracting authority may accept a sworn statement as sufficient to demonstrate that a contractor is a responsible contractor and shall not be held liable for awarding a contract in reasonable reliance on that statement. Failure to verify compliance with any one of the minimum criteria or a false statement under oath in a verification of compliance shall render the prime contractor or subcontractor that makes the false statement ineligible to be awarded a construction contract on the project for which the verification was submitted.

A false statement under oath verifying compliance with any of the minimum criteria may result in termination of a construction contract that has already been awarded to a prime contractor or subcontractor that submits a false statement. A contracting authority shall not be liable for declining to award a contract or terminating a contract based on a reasonable determination that the contractor failed to verify compliance with the minimum criteria or falsely stated that it meets the minimum criteria.

CERTIFICATION

By signing this document I certify that I am an owner or officer of the company, and I swear under oath that:

1) My company meets each of the Minimum Criteria to be a responsible contractor as defined herein and is in compliance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.285,

2) I have included Attachment A-1 with my company's solicitation response, and

3) if my company is awarded a contract, I will also submit Attachment A-2 as required.

Authorized Signature of Owner or Officer:	Printed Name:
Title:	Date:
Company Name:	

NOTE: Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 2, (c) If only one prime contractor responds to a solicitation document, a contracting authority may award a construction contract to the responding prime contractor even if the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 are not met.

ATTACHMENT A-1

FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

SUBMIT WITH PRIME CONTRACTOR RESPONSE

PROJECT TITLE:

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 5. A prime contractor or subcontractor shall include in its verification of compliance under subdivision 4 a list of all of its first-tier subcontractors that it intends to retain for work on the project. ...

FIRST TIER SUBCONTRACTOR NAMES (Legal name of company as registered with the Secretary of State)	Name of city where company home office is located

ATTACHMENT A-2

ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

PRIME CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT AS SUBCONTRACTORS ARE ADDED TO THE PROJECT

PROJECT TITLE:

This form must be submitted to the Project Manager or individual as identified in the solicitation document.

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 5. ... If a prime contractor or any subcontractor retains additional subcontractors on the project after submitting its verification of compliance, the prime contractor or subcontractor shall obtain verifications of compliance from each additional subcontractor with which it has a direct contractual relationship and shall submit a supplemental verification confirming compliance with subdivision 3, clause (7), within 14 days of retaining the additional subcontractors. ...

ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTOR NAMES (Legal name of company as registered with the Secretary of State)	Name of city where company home office is located

ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTOR NAMES (Legal name of company as registered with the Secretary of State)	Name of city where company home office is located

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION FOR ATTACHMENT A-2

By signing this document I certify that I am an owner or officer of the company, and I swear under oath that:

All additional subcontractors listed on Attachment A-2 have verified through a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer that they meet the minimum criteria to be a responsible contractor as defined in Minn. Stat. § 16C.285.

Authorized Signature of Owner or Officer:	Printed Name:
Title:	Date:
Company Name:	

PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT NO STRIKE, NO LOCKOUT PUBLIC SECTOR CITY OF DULUTH

Project Name: Gary New Duluth Community Center & Recreation Area Improvements

City Project #:

INDEX			
AGREEMENT	1		
ARTICLE I - PURPOSE	2 .		
ARTICLE II - SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT	2		
ARTICLE III - UNION RECOGNITION AND REPRESENTATION	5		
ARTICLE IV - LABOR HARMONY CLAUSE	5		
ARTICLE V - WORK STOPPAGES AND LOCKOUTS	6		
ARTICLE VI - DISPUTES AND GRIEVANCES	6		
ARTICLE VII - JURISDICTIONAL DISPUTES	7		
ARTICLE VIII - NO DISCRIMINATION	7		
ARTICLE IX - SAVINGS AND SEPARABILITY	8		
ARTICLE X - DURATION OF THE AGREEMENT	8		
SCHEDULE "A"	10		
AGREEMENT

This Project Labor Agreement (hereinafter, the "Agreement"), is entered into effective the 26th day of August, 2015, by and between the various contractors engaged in the construction of facilities to be known as the "Project." The parties to this Agreement are the Building and Construction Trades Council, on behalf of its affiliated Local Unions (hereinafter "Union" or "Unions"), the City of Duluth (hereinafter "Owner"), Owner's Construction Manager-Agent (hereinafter "Construction Manager/General Manager"), and all "Contractors" on the Project.

It is understood by the parties to this Agreement that it is the policy of the Owner that the construction work covered by this Agreement shall be contracted to Contractors who agree to be bound by the terms of this Agreement. Therefore, the Union agrees that other Contractors may execute the Agreement for the purpose of covering that work. The Construction Manager/General Manager shall monitor compliance with this Agreement by all Contractors who through their execution of this Agreement, together with their subcontractors, have become bound hereto.

The term "Contractor" shall include all Contractors and subcontractors of whatever tier engaged in on-site construction work within the scope of this Agreement, including the Construction Manager/General Manager when it performs construction work within the scope of this Agreement.

The Union and all signatory Contractors agree to abide by the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement with respect to the administration of the Agreement by the Owner and the performance of the construction by the Contractors of the Project. This Agreement represents the complete understanding of the parties, and it is further understood that no Contractor party is required to sign any other agreement as a condition of performing work within the scope of this Agreement. No practice, understanding or agreement between a Contractor and a Union party which is not explicitly set forth in this Agreement shall be binding on any other party unless endorsed in writing by the Contractor.

ARTICLE I - PURPOSE

The (Project), an undertaking of the Owner, is a public project which will employ numbers of skilled and unskilled workers. Construction of the Project will entail utilization of the construction industry in an area having multiple labor contracts and employer associations. Consequently, conflicts within labor-management relations could cause delay or disruption of the efficient completion of the Project unless maximum cooperation of all segments of the construction industry is obtained. This Agreement is to establish as the minimum standards on the Project the hours and working conditions as those prevailing for the largest number of workers engaged in the same classes of work within the area.

It is in the public interest that the Project progress and be completed in an expeditious and efficient manner, free of disruption or delay of any kind. Therefore, it is essential to secure optimum productivity and to eliminate any delays in the work. In recognition of the special needs of this Project and to maintain a spirit of harmony, labor-management peace and stability during the term of this Project Labor Agreement, the parties agree to establish effective and binding methods for the settlement of all misunderstandings, disputes or grievances which may arise. Therefore, the Unions agree not to engage in any strike, slowdown or interruption of work and the Contractors agree not to engage in any lockout.

ARTICLE II - SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

Section 1. This Agreement, hereinafter designated as the "Project Labor Agreement" or "Agreement," shall apply and is limited to all construction work included in all Bid Categories for the (Project), under the direction of the signatory Contractors and performed by those Contractor(s) of whatever tier which have contracts awarded for such work on and after the effective date of this Agreement with regard to the Project.

Such Project is generally described as the construction of: (Project)

Section 2. It is agreed that all direct subcontractors of a Contractor, of whatever tier, who have been awarded contracts for work covered by this Agreement on or after the effective date of this Agreement shall be required to accept and be bound by the terms and conditions of the Project Labor Agreement.

Section 3. The provisions of this Project Labor Agreement shall apply to all craft employees represented by any Union listed in Schedule A hereto attached and shall not apply to other field personnel or managerial or supervisory employees as defined by the National Labor Relations Act.

Section 4. All employees covered by this Agreement shall be classified in accordance with work performed and paid the base hourly wage rates for those classifications as specified in the attached Schedule A.

Section 5. The Contractors agree to pay contributions to the established employee benefit funds in the amounts designated in the appropriate Schedule A.

Contractors that are not signatory to a collective bargaining agreement beyond the scope of this Agreement ("PLA contractor") may select to participate in the legally established industry health reimbursement arrangement ("HRA") plan, in lieu of contributing to the respective bona fide benefit funds as designated in Schedule A. The amount of the contribution is based on the difference between the contribution amount of the bona fide Schedule A benefit funds and the cost of the PLA contractor's bona fide non-discretionary plans. Contributions must be made on behalf of named employees. Participating contractors will submit to the Trustees of the HRA trust and plan a copy of their plan, summary plan description, and the premium structure for workers covered under the PLA contractor's bona fide, non-discretionary plans. The value of the PLA contractor's benefit plans are subject to confirmation by the Trustees of the HRA trust and plan. This may include an independent audit according to a policy as established by the Trustees. Contractors are required to submit certified payroll reports to the Trustees or authorized administrator in order to confirm compliance with the terms of the HRA trust and plan.

The Contractors adopt and agree to be bound by the written terms of the legally-established Trust Agreements (or in lieu thereof, the aforementioned HRA plan and trust including any policies) specifying the detailed basis on which payments are to be made into, and benefits paid out of, such Trust Funds. The Contractors authorize the parties to such Trust Agreements to appoint trustees and successor trustees to administer the Trust funds and hereby ratify and accept the Trustees so appointed as if made by the Contractors.

Section 6. In the event of any conflict between any provisions of this Agreement and in the Local Area Agreements, the terms of this Agreement will be applied. In other words, where a subject covered by the provisions of this Project Labor Agreement is also covered by the Local Area Agreement the provisions of this Project Labor Agreement shall prevail. Where a subject is covered by the Local Area Agreement and not covered by this Project Labor Agreement, the Local Area Agreement provisions shall prevail.

Section 7. This Agreement shall only be binding on the signatory parties hereto and shall not apply to the parents, affiliates, subsidiaries, or other ventures of any such party.

Section 8. This Agreement shall be limited to work historically recognized as construction work. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prohibit, restrict, or interfere with the performance of any other operation, work or function which may occur in or around the Project site or be associated with the development of the Project, or with the ongoing operations of the Owner.

Section 9. It is understood that the liability of any Contractor and the liability of the separate Unions under this Agreement shall be several and not joint. The Union agrees that this Agreement does not have the effect of creating any joint employment status between or among Owner and any Contractor.

Section 10. All workers delivering fill, sand, gravel, crushed rock, transit/concrete mix, asphalt or other similar materials and all workers removing any materials from the construction site as required by the specifications are subject to the provisions of the Minnesota state

prevailing wage law and are entitled to the appropriate area standard wage. For purposes of this contract, such materials are for specified future use and per Minnesota state prevailing wage law delivery and pickup of the above-listed materials constitutes incorporation.

ARTICLE III - UNION RECOGNITION AND REPRESENTATION

Section 1. The Contractors recognize the Union as the sole and exclusive bargaining representative of all craft employees working on facilities within the scope of this Agreement.

Section 2. Authorized representatives of the Union shall have access to the Project, provided they do not interfere with the work of employees and further provided that such representatives fully comply with the posted visitor and security and safety rules of the Project.

ARTICLE IV - LABOR HARMONY CLAUSE

The Contractors shall furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed on the Project and shall submit a labor harmony plan to demonstrate how this will be done. "Harmony" shall include the provision of labor that will not, either directly or indirectly, cause or give rise to any work disruptions, slow downs, picketing, stoppages, or any violence or harm to any person or property while performing any work, or activities incidental thereto at the Project. The labor harmony plan should include the company's labor management policies, collective bargaining agreements if any and their expiration dates, past labor relations history, a listing of activities anticipated under this contract that may potentially cause friction with on-site workers, and procedures the company will undertake to eliminate this friction.

Each Contractor agrees that it shall require every lower-tier subcontractor to provide labor that will work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed in the work, and will include the provisions contained in the paragraph above, in every lower-tier subcontract let for work under this contract.

The requirement to provide labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed in the work throughout the contract performance is a material element of this contract. Failure by any Contractor or any of its lower tier subcontractors to comply with this requirement shall be deemed a material breach of the contract which will subject the Contractor to all rights and remedies the city of Duluth may have, including without limitation the right to terminate the contract.

ARTICLE V - WORK STOPPAGES AND LOCKOUTS

Section 1. There shall be no strike, picketing, work stoppages, slowdowns or other disruptive, activity for any reason by the Union or employees against any Contractor covered under this Agreement, and there shall be no lockout by any Contractor. Failure of any Union or employee to cross any picket line established by any union, signatory or non-signatory, or any other organization, at or in proximity to the Project site is a violation of this Article.

Section 2. Any party alleging a breach of Section 1, of Article IV shall have the right to petition a court for temporary and permanent injunctive relief. The moving party need not show the existence of irreparable harm, and shall be required to post bond only to secure payment of court costs and attorney fees as may be awarded by the court.

ARTICLE VI - DISPUTES AND GRIEVANCES

Section 1. This Agreement is intended to provide close cooperation between management and labor. The Construction Manager/General Manager and the Building and Construction Trades Council shall each assign a representative to this Project for the purpose of assisting the Local Unions, together with the Contractor, to complete the construction of the Project economically, efficiently, continuously and without interruption, delays or work stoppages.

Each Contractor shall hold a pre-job conference with the Union and Construction Manager/General Manager to clear up any project question and work assignments in which there is thought to be a difference in opinion. Every effort will be made to hold such conference well in advance of actual work performance.

Section 2. The Contractors, Union, and employees collectively and individually, realize the importance to all parties to maintain continuous and uninterrupted performance of the work of the Project, and agree to resolve disputes over grievances in accordance with the arbitration provisions set forth in the Local Area Agreements in effect with the Unions listed in Schedule A attached hereto.

ARTICLE VII - JURISDICTIONAL DISPUTES

Section 1. There will be no strikes, work stoppages, slowdowns, or other disruptive activity arising out of any jurisdictional dispute. Pending the resolution of the dispute, the work shall continue uninterrupted as assigned by the Construction Manager/General Manager or the Contractors.

Section 2. Building construction work shall be assigned by the Construction Manager/General Manager or the Contractors in accordance with the procedural rules of the Plan for the Settlement of Jurisdictional Disputes in the Construction Industry (hereinafter the "Plan"). Any jurisdictional dispute over the Construction Manager/General Manager or the Contractors' assignment of work shall be settled in accordance with the provisions of the Plan.

Section 3. Where a jurisdictional dispute involves the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, it shall be referred for resolution to that International Union and the disputing International Union. The resolution of the dispute shall be reduced to writing, signed by the authorized representative of the International Unions and the affected Contractor. The assignments made by the Construction Manager/General Manager or the Contractors shall be followed until such time as the dispute is resolved in accordance with this Section.

ARTICLE VIII - NO DISCRIMINATION

Section 1. The Contractors and Union agree that they will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of his or her membership or nonmembership in a

Union or based upon race, color, religion, sex, national origin or age in any manner prohibited by law or regulation.

Section 2. Any complaints regarding application of the provisions of Section 1 should be brought to the immediate attention of the involved Contractor for consideration and resolution.Section 3. The use of the masculine or feminine gender in this Agreement shall be construed as including both genders.

ARTICLE IX - SAVINGS AND SEPARABILITY

It is not the intention of the parties to violate any laws governing the subject matter of this Agreement. The parties hereto agree that in the event any provisions of the Agreement are finally held determined to be illegal or void as being in contravention of any applicable law, the remainder of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unless the part or parts so found to be void are wholly inseparable from the remaining portions of this Agreement. Further, the Contractors and Union agree that if and when any and all provisions of this Agreement are finally held or determined to be illegal or void by Court of competent jurisdiction, the parties will promptly enter into negotiations concerning the substance affected by such decision for the purpose of achieving conformity with the requirements of an applicable law and the intent of the parties hereto.

ARTICLE X - DURATION OF THE AGREEMENT

The Project Labor Agreement shall be effective the 26th day of August, 2015, and shall continue in effect for the duration of the Project construction work described in Article II hereof. Construction of any phase, portion, section or segment of the project shall be deemed complete when such phase, portion, section or segment has been turned over to the Owner and has received the final acceptance from the Owner's representative.

Since there are provisions herein for no strikes or lockouts in the event any changes are negotiated and implemented under a Local Area Agreement during the term of this Agreement, the Contractors agree that, except as specified herein, such changes shall be recognized and shall

apply retroactively to the termination date in the particular Local Agreement involved. Each Contractor which has a Local Agreement with a Union at the time that its contract at the Project commences shall continue it in effect with each said Union so long as the Contractor remains on the Project. In the event any such Local Area Agreement expires, the Contractor shall abide by all of the terms of the expired Local Agreement until agreement is reached on a new Local Agreement, with any changes being subject to the provisions of this Agreement.

The Union agrees that there will be no strikes, work stoppages, sympathy actions, picketing, slowdowns or other disruptive activity affecting the Project by any Union involved in the negotiation of a Local Area Agreement nor shall there be any lockout on this Project affecting the Union during the course of such negotiations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have entered into this Agreement to be effective as of the day and year above written.

DULUTH BUILDING AND	CONSTRUCTION MANAGER/GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL	MANAGER Known Anderson Construction Commence
By:	Kraus-Anderson Construction Company
	Ву:
Its	mur .
Its(Printed Name/Title)	Its Jeff Iisakka, VP/Director of Operations (Printed Name/Title)
Date:	(Third Tunio, Thio)
Dato.	Date:
	CITY OF DULUTH
	By:
	Mayor
	Attest:
	City Clerk
	Date:
	City Auditor
	Date:
	Assistant City Attorney
	Assistant City Auomey
	Date:

SCHEDULE "A"

- A1 Asbestos Workers Local 49
- A-2 Boilermakers Local 647
- A-3 BAC Local 1 Chapter 3 Duluth & Iron Range
- A-4 Carpenters Local 361
- A-5 Cements Masons/Plasterers Local 633
- A-6 Elevator Constructors Local 9
- A-7 IBEW Local 242
- A-8 Iron Workers Local 512
- A-9 Laborers Local 1091
- A-10 Millwrights & Machinery Erectors Local 1348
- A-11 Operating Engineers Local 49
- A-12 Painters & Allied Trades Local 106
- A-13 Plumbers & Fitters Local 11
- A-14 Roofers Local 96
- A-15 Sheet Metal Workers Local 10
- A-16 Sprinkler Fitters Local 669
- A-17 Teamsters Local 346

AGREEMENT TO BE BOUND

PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT

PUBLIC SECTOR

CITY OF DULUTH

The undersigned contractor agrees that it has reviewed a copy of the Project Labor Agreement for the ______ Project located in ______, Minnesota with the Building and Construction Trades Council and further agrees to become a party to and bound to the foregoing Agreement.

2

Attest:

SIGNED FOR THE CONTRACTOR:

Dated: _____

Company Name

Company Address

Phone No., Job Site and/or Office

Fax No.

By: _____

Its: ______ Title





CITY OF DULUTH

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we:

(contractor's name)		
(hereinafter called the "Contractor") located at:		
(contractor's address)		
and		
(surety's name)		
(a corporation holding a certificate of the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Minnesota		
showing that it is authorized to contract as a surety, hereinafter called the "Surety") located at:		
(surety's address)		
are held and firmly bound unto the City of Duluth (hereinafter called the "Owner"), in the penal		
sum of		
Dollars (\$) for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs,		
executors and administrators, successors and assigns, for the faithful performance of a written		
contract for the purpose of:		

according to plans, profiles, and specifications thereto annexed. A copy of that contract is incorporated herein by reference and is made a part hereof as if fully copied herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH That,

- A) If the Contractor shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of the Contract (which includes the contract documents) and such alterations as may be made in said contract as documents therein provide for, and shall complete the contract in accordance with its terms,
- B) If the Contractor shall indemnify, defend and save harmless the owner from all costs, expenses, damages, injury or conduct, want or care or skill, negligence or default, including patent infringement on the part of the Contractor, agents or employees, in the execution or performance of the contract,

C) If the Contractor shall indemnify the owner for all costs that may accrue on account of the enforcing of the terms of the bond, if action is brought on the bond, including reasonable attorney's fees, in any case where such action is successfully maintained,

D) If the Contractor shall comply with all laws pertaining to doing the work under the contract, Then, this obligation shall be void; the Contractor and Surety jointly and severally agree to pay to the Owner any difference between the sum to which the Contractor will be entitled on the completion of the contract and that which the Owner may be obliged to pay for the completion of the work by contract or otherwise, and any damages, direct or indirect, or consequential, which the Owner may sustain on account of the work, or on account of the failure of the Contractor to properly and in all things, keep and execute all of the provisions of the Contract, provided however that Surety's liability to pay damages is limited to the amount of the Performance Bond as set forth above.

And, the said Contractor and Surety hereby further bind themselves, their successors, executors, administrators and assigns, jointly and severally, that they will employ and fully protect the said Owner against and will pay any and all amounts, damages, costs and judgements which may be recovered against or which the Owner may be called upon to pay to any person or corporation by reason of any damage arising from the performance of said work, repair or maintenance thereof, or the manner of doing the same, or the neglect of the said Contractor or his agents or servants, or the improper performance of the said work by the Contractor or his agents or servants, or the infringements of any patent rights by reason of the use of any material furnished or work done, as aforesaid, or otherwise. For the purpose of this paragraph, a subcontractor shall be deemed to be the agent or employee of the Contractor to the extent of his subcontract.

The Contractor and the Sureties do hereby expressly waive any objection that might be interposed as to the right of the Owner to require a bond containing the foregoing provisions, and they do hereby further expressly waive any defense which they or either and any of them might interpose to an action brought hereon by any person, firm, or corporation, including subcontractors, materialmen and third persons, for work, labor, services, supplies or material performed, rendered or furnished as aforesaid, upon the ground that there is no law authorizing the Owner to require the foregoing provisions to be placed in this bond.

And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of the Surety and this bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any extension of time, modification, omission, addition or change in or to the contract or the work to be performed thereunder, or by any payment thereunder before the time required therein, or by any waiver of

any provision thereof, or by any assignment, subletting or other transfer thereof, or of any part thereof, or of any work to be performed, or of any moneys due or to become due thereunder; and the said Surety does hereby waive notice of any and all such extensions, modifications, omissions, additions, changes, payments, waivers, assignments, subcontracts and transfers, and hereby stipulates and agrees that any and all things done and omitted to be done by and in relation to executors, administrators, successors, assignees, subcontractors and other transferees, shall have the same effect as to said Surety as though done or omitted to be done by and in relation to the Contractor.

Signed this day of , 20 .

Name of Principal

By

Name of Surety

By_____ Attorney-in-Fact

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

State of Minnesota)		
County of St. Louis)) ss. Principal – Individual	
	acknowledged before me on	·
Notary Seal		
State of Minnesota)		Notary Public
County of St. Louis)) ss. Principal – Corporate or	Partnership
This instrument was a	acknowledged before me on	
by of		
Notar	y Seal	
State of Minnesota)		Notary Public
County of St. Louis)) ss. Surety	
Be It Known, That on t		A. D., 20, came before me personally , to me personally known, who being
by me duly sworn, did say that		(title) of
instrument is the corporate sea	al of said corporation; that said ors; that said corporation hold a thorized to contract as a suret	
Notary	Seal	Notary Public
APPRO Dated this day of		TNESS AND VALIDTY HEREOF
Assistant City Attorney Duluth	MN	
Dated this day of	, 20	

Finance Director Duluth MN





CITY OF DULUTH

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we:

(contractor's name) (hereinafter called the "Contractor") located at:

(contractor's address)

and _

(surety's name)

(a corporation holding a certificate of the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Minnesota showing that it is authorized to contract as a surety, hereinafter called the "Surety") located at:

(surety's address)

are held and firmly bound unto the City of Duluth (hereinafter called the "Owner"), for the benefit of persons furnishing labor and materials for the contract set forth below, in the penal sum of

Dollars (\$______) for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, successors and assigns, for the payment of all labor and materials supplied by any person in the performance of a written contract for the purpose of:

according to plans, profiles, and specifications thereto annexed. A copy of that contract is incorporated herein by reference and is made a part hereof as if fully copied herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH That,

- A) If the Contractor shall make payments, as they may become due, to all persons supplying "labor and materials," as defined in Minnesota Statutes Section 574.26, used directly or indirectly by the Contractor, or his Subcontractor, in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract,
- B) If the Contractor shall indemnify the owner or other claimant for all costs that may accrue on account of the enforcing of the terms of the bond, if action is brought on the bond, including reasonable attorney's fees, in any case where such action is successfully maintained,

Then, this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

And, the said Contractor and Surety agree that in accordance with Minnesota Statutes Section 574.26 not only said City, but any person furnishing "labor and materials," as defined in Minnesota Statutes 574.26, may sue on this bond for their use on account of any sums due them for anything so furnished.

The Contractor and the Sureties do hereby expressly waive any objection that might be interposed as to the right of the Owner to require a bond containing the foregoing provisions, and they do hereby further expressly waive any defense which they or either and any of them might interpose to an action brought hereon by any person, firm, or corporation, including subcontractors, materialmen and third persons, for work, labor, services, supplies or material performed, rendered or furnished as aforesaid, upon the ground that there is no law authorizing the Owner to require the foregoing provisions to be placed in this bond.

And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of the Surety and this bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any extension of time. modification, omission, addition or change in or to the contract or the work to be performed thereunder, or by any payment thereunder before the time required therein, or by any waiver of any provision thereof, or by any assignment, subletting or other transfer thereof, or of any part thereof, or of any work to be performed, or of any moneys due or to become due thereunder; and the said Surety does hereby waive notice of any and all such extensions, modifications, omissions, additions, changes, payments, waivers, assignments, subcontracts and transfers, and hereby stipulates and agrees that any and all things done and omitted to be done by and in relation to executors, administrators, successors, assignees, subcontractors and other transferees, shall have the same effect as to said Surety as though done or omitted to be done by and in relation to the Contractor.

Signed this _____ day of _____, 20___.

Name of Principal

Bv

Name of Surety

By _____ Attorney-in-Fact

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

State of Minnesota)		
County of St. Louis)) ss. Principal – Ind	dividual
This instrument wa		e me on
Notary Seal		
State of Minnesota)		Notary Public
County of St. Louis))ss. Principal – Co	rporate or Partnership
	s acknowledged before	me on
		as
of		
No	tary Seal	
State of Minnesota)	, ,	Notary Public
County of St. Louis)) ss. Surety	
		A. D., 20, came before me personally
		(title)
instrument is the corporate s	eal of said corporation; ctors; that said corporat authorized to contract a	
Nota	ary Seal	Notary Public
APPR	OVED AS TO FORM,	CORRECTNESS AND VALIDTY HEREOF
Dated this day of	, 20	-
Assistant City Attorney Dulu	th MN	-
Dated this day of	, 20	
Finance Director Duluth MN		
PAYMENT BOND:Rev. 2/07/07		Page 3 of 3